



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 33/2024

Indian Chest Society through its Treasurer Dr. Rajesh Swarnkar, Nagpur and another Vs. Union of India
and others

Dr. Tushar D.Mandlekar, Advocate with Advocate T.V.Fadnavis and Advocate Gayatri K.Sharma for petitioners.
Mr. Nandesh Deshpande, Deputy Solicitor General of India for respondent no.1
Mr. R.M.Bhangde, Advocate for respondent nos.2 and 3.

...

CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE & ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.
DATE : OCTOBER 04, 2024.

P.C.:

1. Mr. Rahul Bhangde, learned counsel appear for the respondent nos.2 and 3 and seek time of three weeks to file reply.

We expect the affidavit to be filed within a period of three weeks as undertaken. Advance copy of the same to be served on the other side.

Mr.Bhangde, learned counsel has also placed on record the Regulation of 2024 tilted as, "Establishment of New Medical Institutions, Starting of New Medical Courses, Increase of Seats for Existing Courses & Assessment and Rating Regulations, 2023" published on 2nd June, 2023.

It is his specific contention that the petition is filed on earlier Regulations and he has furnished copy of the present Regulations to Mr. Mandlekar, who has at liberty to take appropriate steps.

2. The petitioners are at liberty to file their rejoinder within a period of two weeks thereafter.

Re-notify to 19th November, 2024.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)